new program application fee.

2. The recertification fee for Missouri institutions shall 
be computed on the basis of seventeen thousandths ($.0017) 
per one (1) dollar of net tuition and fees income (excluding 
refunds, books, tools, and supplies), with a maximum of six 
thousand six hundred dollars ($6,600) and a minimum of six 
hundred sixty dollars ($660) per school. The Coordinating 
Board may increase the base fee and the related minimum and 
maximum amounts every five (5) years under the provisions 
of section 173.608, RSMo. Tuition and fees for schools that

[...]

be only that paid to the school by students recruited from 
Missouri and the fee shall be six hundred sixty dollars ($660) 
plus seventeen thousandths ($.0017) per one (1) dollar of net 
tuition and fees income (excluding refunds, books, tools, 
and supplies) not to exceed six thousand six hundred dollars 
($6,600).

[(I)](J) Security Deposit. Each proprietary school must file a 
security deposit with coverage consistent with the statutory 
requirements of section 173.612, RSMo.

1. The security deposit shall be executed on the prescribed 
form provided by the department for that purpose.

[...]

PUBLIC COST: This proposed amendment will not cost state 
agencies or political subdivisions more than five hundred dollars 
($500) in the aggregate.

PRIVATE COST: This proposed amendment is estimated to cost 

private entities between zero dollars ($0) and two hundred 
thirty-three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($233,750) in 
the aggregate.

NOTICE TO SUBMIT COMMENTS: Anyone may file a statement 
in support of or in opposition to this proposed amendment with 
the Department of Higher Education and Workforce Development 
at 301 W. High Street, Jefferson City, MO 65101.

[...]

the date the last payment is made to the facility under the 
provider agreement.  

AUTHORITY: section 210.950, RSMo Supp. 2025. Original rule filed 
Dec. 11, 2025.

PUBLIC COST: This proposed rule will cost state agencies or 
political subdivisions two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) in the aggregate.

PRIVATE COST: This proposed rule will cost private entities five 
hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) in the aggregate.

NOTICE TO SUBMIT COMMENTS: Anyone may file a statement 
in support of or in opposition to this proposed amendment with

[...]

airflow workbench, an environment can be created consistent 
with standards for an ISO Class 5 environment.

(P) In-use time/date: The time/date before which a 
conventionally manufactured product or a CSP must be used 
after it has been opened or needle-punctured.

(Q) ISO Class 5: An area with less than three thousand five 
hundred twenty (3,520) particles (0.5 µm and larger in size) per 
cubic meter.

(R) ISO Class 7: An area with less than three hundred fifty-
two thousand (352,000) particles (0.5 µm and larger in size) 
per cubic meter.

(S) Multiple-dose container: A multiple unit container for 
articles or compounded sterile preparations that contains 
more than one (1) dose of medication and usually contains an 
antimicrobial preservative.